Inflation-indexed bonds 2.0% 4.0%

Long Term Expected Real Rate

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%. The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption
The following presents The City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what The City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.0%) or 1% higher (8.0%) than
the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

ERS 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset) 19,699,129$  8,736,037$   (527,307)$

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

PFRS 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Asset) 42,831,249$  19,175,837$  (652,525)$

29

NOTE G - NEW YORK STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employer as of March 31, 2016,
were as follows:

ERS

Pension Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's

Proportionate

Share of Plan's

Fiduciary Net

Position

City's Allocation

Percentage As

Determined By

the Plan

Total pension liability 172,303,544,000$  93,783,441$   0.0544292%

Net position (156,253,265,000)   (85,047,403)   0.0544292%

Net pension liability (asset) 16,050,279,000$   8,736,037$   0.0544292%

ERS net position as a percentage of total pension liability 90.70% 90.70%

PFRS
Total pension liability 30,347,727,000$   196,550,119$   0.6476601%

Net position (27,386,940,000)   (177,374,282)   0.6476601%

Net pension liability (asset) 2,960,787,000$   19,175,837$   0.6476601%

ERS net position as a percentage of total pension liability 90.20% 90.20%

NOTE H - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description.  The City administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan (“the
Plan”). The Plan provides for continuation of medical insurance benefits for certain retirees and
their spouses and can be amended by action of City subject to applicable collective bargaining
and employment agreements. Employees covered include the employees of the CSEA, UFA,
PBA, Command and non-represented employees. The plan is open to new entrants. The plan is
subject to good faith collective bargaining between City and these covered employees. The Plan